Ameren Services One Ameren Plaza
1901 Chouteau Avenue
PO Box 66149
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149

314.554.3484
314.554.4014 (fax)
wtatro@ameren.com

September 2, 2010

Steven Reed

Secretary

Missouri Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Al

Wﬂmem” RE: 4 CSR 240-4.010 notice

Dear Mr. Reed:

‘

This notice is provided in accordance with the requirements of 4 CSR 240-
4.020, et. seq. in regards to a meeting with certain Commissioners on August 26",
27" and 30". A memorandum summary of the substance of the communications
attached. These meetings were the subject of previous notice letters filed in
AmerenUE’s pending cases.

Sincerely,
[¢] Wendy Tatro

Wendy K. Tatro
Associate General Counsel

a subsidiary of Ameren Corporation




Ameren Transmission Co (ATX)

Four separate meetings were held with Commissioners regarding the formation of Ameren Transmission
Company (ATX)

Ameren Attendees: Maureen Borkowski, Dennis Kramer, Gaye Suggett & Russ Mitten (Brydon
Swearingen)

August 26 at 10:00 in the PSC Agenda meeting room — duration 1 hour
Attendees: Chairman Clayton, Adam McKinnie (Staff), Ryan Kind (OPC), Elizabeth Copeland (Bryan Cave
representing MIEC)

August 26 at 11:00 in the PSC Agenda meeting room — duration 1 hour
Attendees: Commissioner Jarrett, Janet Wheeler (Commissioner Advisor), Adam McKinnie (Staff), Mark
Hughes (Commissioner Advisor), Ryan Kind (OPC), Elizabeth Copeland (Bryan Cave representing MIEC)

August 27 at 9:30 — some were present at the Wainwright Building and others were webcast from the
PSC Agenda Room — duration 1 hour

Attendees: Commissioner Kenney, Joshua Harden (Commissioner Advisor), Lewis Mills (OPC), Warren
Wood (MEDA), Elizabeth Copeland (Bryan Cave representing MIEC)

August 30 at 10:30 — some were present at the Wainwright Building and others were webcast from
the PSC Agenda Room - duration 1 hour

Attendees: Commissioner Gunn, Lewis Mills (OPC), Jim Dauphinais (Brubaker & Assoc.), Elizabeth
Copeland (Bryan Cave representing MIEC)

Mrs. Borkowski discussed the formation of Ameren Transmission Company (ATX). She said ATX is a first
tier subsidiary of Ameren Corp., and will invest in regional transmission projects. AmerenUE will
continue to invest in projects related to existing facilities and projects related to reliable service.

Mrs. Borkowski said ATX will be able to attract capital potentially at more attractive rates than the
utility. Financing projects through ATX will avoid downward pressure on the utility’s credit rating in
raising the capital.

MISO has defined three categories of projects; 1) baseline reliability, 2) regionally beneficial, 3) MVP
(multi-value projects). AmerenUE will be responsible for the baseline reliability projects and will build
projects that serve AmerenUE’s native load. ATX will be responsible for the regionally beneficial and
MVP projects along with any projects resulting from generator interconnection requests or requests for
transmission service.

The primary purposes to build regional projects at ATX are: integration of renewables, market
efficiencies, congestion relief, transfer capabilities, and improvement of losses (energy efficiency
aspect).

The FERC ROE and rate treatment will apply to any regional projects that are built, which is administered
through the MISO tariff. MISO will bill all Load Serving Entities (LSE) for their share of the projects being
built. AmerenUE will pay for approximately 6% of the total cost. Recovery of this cost is still subject to
MPSC jurisdiction.



Mrs. Borkowski stated that the formation of ATX will be beneficial to customers because it will assure
needed transmission will get built, without the utility choosing between building transmission or other
projects necessary for reliability or generation needs (such as distribution lines or environmental
projects).

Mrs. Borkowski stated Ameren will continue to meet with Stakeholders as defined in the recent
Transmission Summit regarding Missouri projects.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document
was sent by electronic transmission, facsimile, U.S. Mail or e-mail to the following
parties on this 2nd day of September, 2010:

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 800

Lisa C. Langeneckert
Sandberg Phoenix & Von Gontard, P.C.

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov
Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov
Lera.Shemwell@psc.mo.gov
Samuel.Ritchie@psc.mo.gov
Eric.Dearmont@psc.mo.gov

Lewis R. Mills

Missouri Office of Public Counsel
200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102-2230
Lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Michael C. Pendergast
Rick E. Zucker

Laclede Gas Co.

720 Olive Street, Ste. 1520
St. Louis, MO 63101
mpendergast@Ilaclede.com
rzucker@laclede.com

Diana M. Vuylsteke

Bryan Cave, LLP

211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com
efdowney@bryancave.com
mbleadlove@bryancave.com
brent.roam@bryancave.com

600 Washington Ave., 15" Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1313
llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com

John C. Dodge

Davis, Wright and Tremaine, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste 200
Washington, DC 20006
johndodge@dwt.com

Mark W. Comley

Newman, Comley and Ruth
PO Box 537

601 Monroe St., Ste. 301
Jefferson City, MO 65102
comleym@ncrpc.com

John B. Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Shelley A. Woods

Sarah B. Mangelsdorf

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov
bob.carlson@ago.mo.gov
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Thomas G. Glick

7701 Forsyth Blvd., Ste. 800
St. Louis, MO 63105
tglick@dmfirm.com

Sherrie A. Schroder

Michael A. Evans

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hammondshinners.com
mevans@hammondshinners.com

David Woodsmall

428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com

James B. Deutsch

Thomas R. Schwarz

308 E. High St., Suite 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com

Karl Zobrist

Roger W. Steiner

Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthall LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100

Kansas City, MO 64111
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com

Victoria Schatz

Kansas City Power & Light Company
P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
Victoria.Schatz@kcpl.com

Douglas Healy

939 Boonville, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65802
dhealy@mpua.org

Sam Overfelt

Missouri Retailers Association
618 E. Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 1336

Jefferson City, MO 65102
moretailers@aol.com

Henry B. Robertson

705 Olive Street, Suite 614

St. Louis, MO 63101
hrobertson@gqreatriverslaw.org
khenry@greatriverslaw.org
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

Leland Curtis

Carl Lumley

Kevin O’Keefe

Curtis, Heinz, Garrett & O’Keefe PC
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
314-725-8788
314-725-8789
Icurtis@lawfirmmail.com
clumley@Ilawfirmmail.com
kokeefe@lawfirmmail.com

The Commercial Group

D. Rick Chamberlain
Carew S. Koriambanya

6 NE 63" St., Ste. 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Rdc_law@swbell.net
carew@bscr-law.com
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St. James Municipal Utilities
Dean L. Cooper

Gary W. Duffy

P.O. Box 456

312 East Capitol

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com
duffy@brydonlaw.com

Mark G. McMahon
Tawanda Murphy

7912 Bonhomme, Ste. 101
Clayton, MO 63105
mcmahonlaw@sbcglobal.net

Earnette Smith
308 Barton St., Apt. A
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources
Mary Ann Young

P.O. Box 176

1101 Riverside Dr., 4" FI. East, Rm. 456
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176
Maryann.young@dnr.mo.gov

Brian White
8534 Litzsinger Road
Brentwood, MO 63144

Is| Wendy K, Tatre

Wendy K. Tatro
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